
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 22 Jul 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines
[...]
. 
 
Human Resources - Staff time will be involved in carrying out 

consultation with electors and other 
interested parties 

 
Social Exclusion - None identified. 
 
Sustainability - None identified. 

 
7. Lessons Learnt 
 

None. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 

Local Government Act 2000 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
White Paper - Strong and Prosperous Communities 

 
9. Consultation 

 
There has been no consultation other than with relevant Officers of 
the Council. However, consultation on the two models will have to be 
carried out with electors and other interested parties. 

 

Page 5



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

22 July 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\6\AI00002679\Item6ConstitutionAdoptionofNewExecutiveArrangementsFinal0.doc 

 
10. Author of Report 

 
The author of this report is Sue Mullins (Head of Legal, Democratic & 
Property Services and Monitoring Officer) who can be contacted on 
extension 3210 (sue.mullins@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more 
information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 6



  

 

Executive 
Committee 

 All Ward Relevance 

22 July 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\7\AI00002788\Item7OffStreetParkingReport0.doc/190609rb 

 

OFF-STREET CAR PARKING POLICY 
 
 
(Joint Report of the Director of Housing, Leisure and Customer Services 
and Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To propose the adoption of a policy for charging for off-street parking 
at the private car parks owned by the Council at Trescott Road and 
the Town Hall and associated parking charges and to seek 
delegated authority for the drafting, finalisation, publication and 
implementation of an Off Street Parking Order to enable charges to 
be made in these car parks. 

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) the Council adopt a policy of charging for off-street 

parking on its car parks at the Town Hall and Trescott 
Road, as shown in Appendix 2) on the days, times and 
terms set out in the draft Order attached at Appendix 1; 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, Leisure 

and Customer Services and the Head of Legal Democratic 
and Property Services to take all necessary steps to 
publish, consult upon, make and implement an Off Street 
Parking Order in terms similar to the draft “Redditch 
Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2009” 
(“the Order”) attached at Appendix 1; and 

 
subject to the necessary Order being made 
 
3) authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, Leisure 

and Customer Services to issue any passes or season 
tickets in accordance with the Order; and 

 
4) authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, Leisure 

and Customer Services to suspend the operation of the 
Order in relation to the Town Hall car park for such days 
and times as may be appropriate to enable use of the 
Town Hall car park by Civic Suite hirers; and 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

22 July 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\7\AI00002788\Item7OffStreetParkingReport0.doc/190609rb 

5) the car parking charges as set out in the draft Order be 
added to the Council’s Schedule of Fees and Charges   

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 If the Order is made, it will enable the Council to generate funds at 
the rates shown in the schedule of charges attached to the Order.  It 
is proposed that public parking at the car parks may on occasions be 
suspended, either wholly or in part to enable the Council to continue 
to offer private parking to persons who hire the Council’s Civic Suite 
facilities.  The financial implications of this will have to be reviewed in 
due course as the income from Civic Suite hire on relevant days 
could be more or less than the income raised by parking charges. 

 
3.2 There is likely to be an element of revenue generated
[...]
\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\9\AI00002928\Item9MediumTermFinancialStrategyandPlan0.doc/amended 130709/rb 

5.2 High levels of government borrowing and debt make it almost certain 
that local Government will be looking at real time cuts in central 
Government financial support in the period beyond 2010/11. 

 
5.3 The Government has already announced changes to the public 

sector efficiency targets.  Local Government’s original efficiency 
target of £4.9bn has now been extended to £5.5bn – an equivalent of 
an extra 1% saving each year on top of the 3% annual savings 
already expected.  Further efficiency savings are expected during the 
period 2011/12 to 2013/14.  There is a clear expectation that 
councils will share services and thereby deliver efficiency savings. 

 
5.4 The situation regarding the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is also 

uncertain. During the beginning of July the government is expected 
to issue a consultation paper on the future of the HRA.  John Healey, 
the new Minister for Housing has announced, amongst other things, 
that, 

• He intends to dismantle the HRA subsidy system and replace it 
with a devolved system of responsibility and funding; 

• Introduce self financing with an end to the redistribution of 
income; 

• Make a one off initial redistribution of housing debt which would 
leave councils with levels of debt that they can afford and 
manage themselves; 

• Allow councils to finance their business from their own rental 
income; 

• Allow councils to retain all capital receipts, and  

• There would be a range of stock options available including a 
continuing strong role for ALMOS. 

 
5.5 More locally the Council has yet to quantify the financial impact of 

implementing job evaluation from 1 April 2010. 
 

5.6 The Medium Term Strategy and Plan appended to this report 
provides a framework which is designed to support the annual 
Budget process.  
 

6. Other Implications 
 
 Asset Management - The Medium Term Financial S
[...]
 in order to address budget 

pressures both from within the Council and nationally to ensure that it can deliver on 
its priorities. Also to reflect the changes arising from shared services. 

 
7. The Medium Term Financial Plan needs to be kept under review because of the 

potential impact of variations to the assumptions over the medium term. 

Page 126



  

 

Executive 
Committee 

 All Wards 

22 July 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\6\AI00002685\Item10SustainableCommunitiesAct2007Final0.doc/DG 
amended HP 19.05.09 

 

THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007 - IMPLICATIONS     
 
 
(Report of the Head of Strategy and Partnerships) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

The report advises Members of the implications of the Sustainable 
Communities Act 2007.   
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether the Council should 
opt in to the process of submitting proposals which influence and 
shape national policy, and contribute to the promotion of 
sustainable communities within Redditch.  Such proposals would 
be subject to consultation through a panel of representatives. 
 
Whilst the Council has the opportunity to decide whether or not to 
engage locally in discussions about proposals for potential 
submission, there is no requirement to do so.  

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the powers for Councils and communities contained 

within the Act be noted;  
 

and 
 

2) to RECOMMEND that EITHER 
 

a) the Council opt into the process, working with 
representative local people to submit proposals to 
central government, to promote potential 
opportunities for assistance; OR 

 
b) the Council decline the invitation to make 

proposals; OR 
 

c) the Council adopt a light touch approach to the 
legislation and associated process, with a report to 
Committee following the publication of further 
guidance to review the findings of the initial round 
of proposals and decisions. 

Agenda Item 10Page 127



   
 

Ex
[...]
 Strategy and Partnerships) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

This report advises Members of the implications of the Duty to 
Involve and  considers the arrangements required for ensuring 
effective involvement of local people in planning for and delivering 
services. 
 
The principle behind the new duty is to ensure that local people 
have enhanced opportunities to have their say.  In meeting the duty 
the Council will need to consider how it provides information, 
consults and involves throughout all functions. 

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the requirements of the Duty to Involve be noted; and 

 
2) a self-assessment be conducted in order to establish  areas of 

compliance, analyse gaps and identify actions required in order 
to meet the Duty to Involve; and 

 
3) a Communications and Engagement Strategy be developed, 

taking into account the findings from the gap analysis. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 Community engagement activities are currently funded from existing 
budgets within service units.   

 
3.2 When gaps have been identified within the current arrangements it is 

likely that funding will be required for future activities in discharging 
the Council’s responsibilities under the Duty to Involve.  Further 
financial implications including resource requirements will be 
identified through the gap analysis. 
 

 

Agenda Item 11Page 153



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

22 July 2009 

 

G/Executive/090722/Duty to Involve/LB/SW80609amendedSW280609 

Legal 
 

3.3 The Duty to Involve is set out in section 138 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  The new 
duty does not replace existing requirements on authorities to engage 
users or citizens.  Specific requirements are addressed within the 
report. 

 
3.4 When considering if and how representatives of local persons should 

be involved authorities should
[...]
 at the earliest possible time) 
 
What will success look like? 
 

 
Appropriate engagement and empowerment should be embedded as 

standard practice throughout the Council, central to service delivery, policy 
and decision making. 

 

 
The Council should be able to demonstrate that: 
 

• It understands the interests and requirements of the local community 

• It uses this understanding to ensure the right level of engagement is 
delivered on the right issues, target at the right time and accessible to those 
the authority is trying to reach 

• There is an appropriate corporate approach to engagement that flows 
from strategic policies into service delivery, and that activities are co-
ordinated 

• Local people feel that they are provided with engagement opportunities 
and will know how they can become involved.  Local people will recognise 
that the Council’s priorities and policies reflect their involvement and 
services are tailored to local needs. 
 

Page 161



Page 162



  

 

Executive 
Committee 

No specific Ward  

22 July 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\5\AI00002501\Item12ForestryManagementReport0.doc/LMS/140709 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES – FORESTRY MANAGEMENT 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Environment) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

The current five year forestry authority grant aided woodland 
management programme is due to end and in its place a rolling 
programme of works can be developed on a two year cycle which 
allows for flexibility with regard to resources, non-controllable 
external factors and also enables reprioritising of work to suit market 
influences.  Continuation of the programme will also enable 
continued enhancement amenity access of the woodlands.  

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the current five year programme of works be remodelled into a 

two year rolling programme; 
 
2) the existing arrangement with the external forestry consultant 

be continued until the 31 March 2010 Officers will appoint a 
suitable consultant via the Councils procurement procedures 
with effect from the 1 April 2010 for a period of four years with 
the option to extend the contract for one additional year; 

 
3) the works be let on a bi-annual basis based on competitive 

quotations and subject to availability and satisfactory 
performance by the contractors; and  

 
4) proposals for works to improve the aging footpath network 

within the woodland areas and any consequential capital bids 
be brought to the Committee in due course, including the 
identification of any potential external sources for funding of 
new or improved footpaths. 

Agenda Item 12Page 163



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

22 July 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\5\AI00002501\Item12ForestryManagementReport0.doc/LMS/140709 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 The work is funded from Forestry Commission grant aid; receipts 
from the sale of the timber and existing revenue budgets with the 
aim of breaking even by the end of the programme.  The external 
funding is linked to the type of work carried out in terms of the quality 
and amount of yield and, the return on that yield is directly influenced 
by market forces.  A more flexible approach to how the programme 
is carried out may enable a more pro-active stance in taking 
advantage of potential sources of revenue.  

 
3.2 The proposed changes with regard to Planning policy and the 

development of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) may be a 
possible source for additional funding in the future with regard to 
physical/structural enhancements in the woodland areas and a 
flexible management system would be able to accommodate and 
take advantage of such opportunities in terms of the timing of the 
works. 
 
Legal 
 

3.3 As a landowner we have a duty of care under the Occupiers Liability   
Act 1984 to ensure that land that is publicly accessible is 
[...]
. 

 
9.2 A site visit was arranged in order to give a general overview of the 

forestry work which took place on the 14 July and was an open 
invitation to all Council Members. 
 
 

Page 171



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

22 July 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\5\AI00002501\Item12ForestryManagementReport0.doc/LMS/140709 

10. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Carl Walker, Landscape and Countryside 
Manager, who can be contacted on extension 3421 or at 
carl.walker@redditchbc.go.uk for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
None. 

Page 172



  

 

Executive 
Committee 

 All Wards  

22 July 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\9\AI00002924\Item13CountrysideCentreReport0.doc/lms/140709 

 

ARROW VALLEY COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE –  
REVIEW OF EXTERNAL SUPPORT 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Leisure and Arts) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To seek approval to commission external support to undertake a 
review of the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre. 

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) up to the sum of £10,000 be approved from General Fund 

balances to commission the work; and  
 
subject to which, to RESOLVE that 

 
2) Officers commission an external consultant to support the 

review of the future management of the Arrow Valley 
Countryside Centre. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 The financial implications are £10,000 to be allocated from General 
Fund balances. 

 
Legal 
 

3.2 Under Section 19 of the Local Government Act 1976, the Council 
has the power to provide such recreational facilities as it thinks fit. 

 
3.3 Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 gives the Council the 

power to do anything which it considers is likely to achieve the 
promotion or improvement of the social well-being of its area.  
This includes the power to incur expenditure.

Agenda Item 13Page 173



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

22 July 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\9\AI00002924\Item13CountrysideCentreReport0.doc/lms/140709 

Policy 
 

3.4 No policy implications have been identified. 
 

Risk 
 

3.5 There are limited risks if Executive Committee does not approve the 
expenditure.  Officers would continue to carry out the review. 
However, they would be restricted in potentially being able to provide 
Members with a comprehensive range of options for the future of the 
Countryside Centre. 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental / Climate Change  
 
3.6 The primary focus of the review is to explore options to consider the 

longer term sustainability of the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre. 
 

Report 
 

4. Background 
 

 The full Council on 23 February 2009 requested Officers to 
undertake further work relating to the Countryside Centre. 

 
5. Key Issues 
 
5.1 Officers presented to the Portfolio Holders on 12 June 2009 details 

of the current practices and activities that are facilitated from the 
Countryside Centre. 

 
5.2 Following the presentation to Portfolio Holders, further exploratory 

work is required to: 
 

a) Consider potential options for how the centre can deliver value 
for money for the Council; 

 
b) Identify alternative ways of delivering the service for the 

communities benefit; 
 

c) Look at the length of contract period against the investment 
potential from prospective partners; 

 
d) Define how best a contract specification can be packaged 

bearing in mind the number of activities that are currently 
managed from the facility. 

 
5.3 Officers are seeking to procure external support to carry out the 

exploratory work. 

Page 174



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

22 July 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\9\AI00002924\Item13CountrysideCentreReport0.doc/lms/140709 

6. Other Implications 
 

Asset Management - As part of the Asset Management Strategy 
services need to ensure that assets are 
delivering value 
[...]
r Redditch Borough Council to promote the 
Borough’s priority flooding areas to ensure that these were not 
downgraded in any flooding prioritisation exercise that might be 
undertaken by the County Council.  

It was suggested that, as rainfall and resultant flooding incidents 
were not often restricted to local authority borders, increased 
collaborative work with other local authorities was needed.  The 
Committee was informed that local authorities based in the South of 
the County had been working together to promote their flooding 
needs to the County Council.   Officers suggested that the local 
authorities in North Worcestershire should also work together to 
address cross border issues and to promote their flooding priorities 
to the County Council in order to attract funding.   

The Chair thanked Officers and the consultants from BWB 
Consulting for attending the meeting.   

RECOMMENDED that 

1) the policies and procedures regarding watercourse 
dredging maintenance, drainage and landscape 
maintenance and drainage enforcement be approved by 
the Executive Committee at its meeting on 12 August 
2009;  and 

2) the Council work with other local authorities in North 
Worcestershire to promote local flood and land drainage 
priorities in order to attract available funding from 
Worcestershire County Council; and  

RESOLVED that 

the report be noted. 

21. COUNCIL FLAT COMMUNAL CLEANING TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP  

The Committee considered the draft report of Council Flat 
Communal Cleaning Task and Finish Group.  The Chair of the 
Group, Councillor Mould, explained the Group’s rationale for each 
of the recommendations which had been highlighted in the report.   

Officers raised concerns with regards to recommendation 1b that 
”subject to statutory consultation procedures for secure tenants and 
consultation with leaseholders being undertaken by the Council, a 

Page 184



Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Wednesday, 17 June 2009

service charge be imp

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

22 July 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks, 
C MacMillan and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor P Mould (Chair – Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
M Collins (Vice-Chair – Standards Committee 
 

 Officers: 
 

 B Ashby, L Bellaby, K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Hanley, T Kristunas, A 
Marklew, S Mullins, C Hemming, G Revans, H Saunders, Jackie Smith 
and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
54. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brunner. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matter as 
Urgent Business: 
 
Item 13 – Arrow Valley Countryside Centre – Review – External 
Support. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

22 July 2009 

 

57. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 July 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

58. COUNCIL FLAT COMMUNAL CLEANING REVIEW - FINAL 
REPORT  
 
Councillor Mould attended to present a report from the Council Flat 
Communal Cleaning Task and Finish Group   
 
The Task and Finish Group had reviewed the arrangements 
currently in place to clean communal areas in blocks of Council 
flats.  The group had also considered whether to recommend that 
those areas not included in the present contract for cleaning should 
be included in the next contract which would be implemented in July 
2010. 
 
On investigation it was found that cleaning arrangements were only 
in place in a small number of council flat communal areas and the 
specification for cleaning each of these areas varied.  Where no 
cleaning arrangements were in place, it was written into tenants’ 
contracts that they were expected to clean the areas themselves. 
 
Members of the Task and Finish Group had visited communal areas 
in Council flats that were both cleaned and not cleaned and found 
that the standard of cleanliness between them was very different.  It 
was felt that all Council flat tenants and leaseholders should benefit 
from a basic level of cleaning and that all communal areas in 
Council flats should meet a good standard of cleanliness that could 
be maintained. 
 
Consultation that had taken place with tenants and leaseholders 
showed that the majority of those who expressed a view thought 
cleaning should be introduced.  Most were also in favour of paying 
a small service charge to cover costs. 
 
In addition, other elements that could contribute to the overall 
condition of communal areas were examined.  These included 
professional cleaning of some floors; better lighting; a method to 
eliminate unpleasant odours and graffiti removal. 
 
Officers were asked to provide an estimated service charge for 
cleaning communal areas to be used when consulting residents. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

22 July 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Council undertake statutory consultation procedures 

with secure tenants and consultation with leaseholders 
to establish if support exists for the introduction of a 
service charge to cover cleaning arrangements in 
communal areas in Council flats.  Consultation to 
include sheltered housing complexes; 
 

2) a further report be prepared to Executive Committee 
regarding the feasibility of introducing a service charge 
for cleaning in communal areas when consultation with 
residents has been completed; 
 

3) a revenue bid be submitted to enable the flooring in 
Three Story flats in Batchley to be stripped, cleaned and 
sealed to bring it up to a suitable standard; 
 

4) lighting occupancy sensors be trialled in one block of 
the Three Storey flats in Batchley to monitor the impact 
and benefit of this system to residents when entering 
and leaving the communal areas funded from the current 
cleaning budget; 
 

5) a trial use of wall mounted air fresheners be undertaken 
in one of the communal stairwells funding from the 
current cleaning budget; 
 

6) correct no smoking signs be installed in all communal 
areas where none are currently situated; and  
 

7) use of graffiti wipes by cleaners be included in the 
Council’s future cleaning contracts. 

 
59. CONSTITUTION - ADOPTION OF NEW EXECUTIVE 

ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members considered a report which outlined a new form of 
governance for the Council’s Executive arrangements for 
implementation after its elections in May / June 2011.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee 
together with an additional report regarding the introduction of 
a four yearly election cycle. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

22 July 2009 

 

60. OFF-STREET CAR PARKING POLICY  
 
Members received a report which proposed the adoption of a policy 
for charging for off-street parking at the private car parks owned by 
the Council at Trescott Road and the Town Hall together with 
associated parking charges.  Delegated authority for drafting, 
finalisation, publication and implementation of an Off Street Parking 
Order to enable charges to be implemented was sought. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Council adopt a policy of charging for off-street 

parking in its car parks at the Town Hall and Trescott 
Road, as shown in Appendix 2 to the report, on the days, 
times and terms set out in the report in accordance with 
the draft Order contained within Appendix 1 of the 
report: 
 

2) authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, 
Leisure and Customer Services and the Head of Legal, 
Democratic and Property Services to take all the 
necessary steps to publish, consult upon, make and 
implement an Off Street Parking Order in terms similar to 
the draft “Redditch Borough Council (Off Street Parking 
Places) Order 2009” (“the Order2), attached at Appendix 
1 of the report; and 

 
subject to the necessary Order being made 
 
3) authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, 

Leisure and Customer Services to issue any passes or 
season tickets in accordance with the Order; and 
 

4) authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, 
Leisure and Customer Services to suspend the 
operation of the Order in relation to the Town Hall car 
park for such days and times as may be appropriate to 
enable use of the Town Hall car park by Civic Suite 
hirers; and  
 

5) the car parking charges, as set out in the draft Order, be 
added to the Council’s Schedule of Fees and Charges. 

 
61. CORPORATE IDENTITY - REVISIONS  

 
Members considered a report which sought adoption and 
implementation of a revised Corporate Identity across the Council. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

22 July 2009 

 

Members were informed that the last revision of the Corporate 
Identity had been carried out in 2006 and that future reviews would 
be carried out annually. 
 
Officers were asked to investigate the cost implications of a change 
of logo. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council’s revised Corporate Identity, as detailed in the 
guidelines and the summary of the guidelines, attached as 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the report respectively, be 
formally adopted and implemented across the Council. 
 

62. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND PLAN 2010/11 TO 
2012/13  
 
Members considered a report outlining the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Plan for managing the Council’s finances over the 
three year period from 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2013. 
 
Officers reported that the Council had experienced a significant 
reduction in income from planning and building control fees, local 
land charges and Right to Buy sales and the downturn in the 
economy had also affected its ability to generate capital receipts. 
 
It was anticipated that high levels of government borrowing and 
debt would make it almost certain that there would be a reduction in 
financial support from Central Government in the period beyond 
2010/11.   
 
It was noted that Central Government had already announced 
changes to efficiency targets for Local Government, equivalent to 
an extra 1% saving each year on top of the 3% annual savings 
already expected.  Further efficiency savings would likely be 
announced for the period 2011/12 to 2013/14. 
 
Officers also reported uncertainty regarding the future of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) with a consultation paper due to 
be issued by Central Government in the near future. 
 
Members were informed that the Council had not yet quantified the 
financial impact of implementing job evaluation from April 2010. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

22 July 2009 

 

63. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007 - IMPLICATIONS  
 
Members received a report advising them of the implications of the 
Sustainable Communities Act 2007.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the powers for Councils and communities contained 

within the Sustainable Communities Act 2007 be noted;  
 
and RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) the Council adopt a light touch approach to the 

legislation and associated process, with a report to the 
Committee following publication of further guidance to 
review the findings of the initial round of proposals and 
decisions. 
 

64. DUTY TO INVOLVE - IMPLICATIONS  
 
Members received a report on the implications of the Duty to 
Involve, which came into effect on 1 April 2009 and seeks to ensure 
effective involvement of local people in planning for and delivering 
services. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the requirements of the Duty to Involve be noted: 

 
2) a self assessment be conducted in order to establish 

areas of compliance, analyse gaps and identify actions 
required in order to meet the Duty to Involve; and 
 

3) a Communications and Engagement Strategy be 
developed, taking into account the findings from the gap 
analysis. 
 

65. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - FORESTRY MANAGEMENT  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for forestry 
management by the Council in future. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the current five year programme of works be remodelled 

into a two year rolling programme; 
 

2) the existing arrangement with the external forestry 
consultant be continued until 31 March 2010.  Officers 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

22 July 2009 

 

will appoint a suitable consultant via the Council’s 
procurement procedures with effect from 1 April 2010 for 
a period of four years with the option to extend the 
contract for one additional year; 
 

3) the works be let on a bi-annual basis based on 
competitive quotations and subject to availability and 
satisfactory performance by the contractors; and 
 

4) proposals for works to improve the aging footpath 
network within the woodland areas and any 
consequential capital bids be brought to the Committee 
in due course, including the identification of any 
potential external sources for funding of new or 
improved footpaths. 
 

66. ARROW VALLEY COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE -  REVIEW - 
EXTERNAL SUPPORT  
 
Members considered a report from Officers which sought approval 
to commission external support to undertake a review of the Arrow 
Valley Countryside Centre.  Officers reported that following a 
presentation to Portfolio Holders, which detailed the current 
practices and activities that are facilitated from the Countryside 
Centre, further exploratory work had been identified to: 
 
a) consider the potential options for how the Centre can deliver 

value for money for the Council; 
 

b) identify alternative ways of delivering the service for the 
community’s benefit; 
 

c) look at the length of the contract period against the 
investment potential from prospective partners; and 
 

d) define how best a contract specification can be packaged 
bearing in mind the number of activities that are currently 
managed from the facility. 

 
A report was also received from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee suggesting that a Task and Finish Group be established 
to undertake the review. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) up to the sum of £10,000 be approved from General Fund 

balances to commission the work; and subject to which 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

22 July 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
2) Officers commission an external consultant to support 

the review of the future management of the Arrow Valley 
Countryside Centre and its local environment. 
 

3) the consultant’s final report be subject to pre-scrutiny 
prior to presentation to the Executive Committee. 
 

67. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 June 2009 be received and noted subject 
to Paragraph 20, Recommendation 1 be amended to read: 
 
“the policies and procedures regarding watercourse dredging 
maintenance, drainage and landscape maintenance and drainage 
enforcement be considered for approval by the Executive 
Committee at its meeting on 12 August 2009.” 
 

68. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

69. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The report be noted. 
 

70. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Officers to present reports on Staff Vacancy and Sickness Absence 
to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
 and closed at 10.10pm 

 Chair 


